Please print neatly or type information  Document Title(s)
Deed of Trust - Line of Credit
Reference Numbers(s) of related documents:
Additional Reference #'s on page
Grantor(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial)  Australia Annis, Kerry L. Annis, Elaine M.
Additional grantors on page Grantee(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial)
Northwest Mortgage Group Inc  Additional grantees on page
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range, quarter/quarter)  Lot # 46 of Washougal Riverside TT-5
Additional legal is on page  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number  03-05-32-3-0-6902-00
Additional parcel #'s on page The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.
This Deed of Trust is second and subordinate to Deed of Trust recorded concurrently under auditors file no 2004/53238

ura Rd #900

**RETURN ADDRESS** 

Doc # 2004153238

Page 1 of 8

Date: 06/03/2004 02:04P

Filed by: CLARK COUNTY TITLE

Filed & Recorded in Official Records
of SKAMANIA COUNTY

J. MICHAEL GARVISON
OUNTING

AUDITOR Fee: \$27.60

DC# 2004153238 Page 2 of 8

After Recording Return To:
NORTHWEST MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
10260 SW GREENBURG ROAD, #900
PORTLAND, OREGON 97223

Assessor's Parcel or Account Number: 02-05-32-3-0-0902-00

Abbreviated Legal Description:

LOT(S) 46 OF WASHOUGAL RIVERSIDE TTS

[Include lot, block and plat or section, township and range]

Full legal description located on page

Trustee: CLARK COUNTY TITLE COMPANY

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

DOCID#: 17748025

## **DEED OF TRUST**

(Line of Credit Trust Deed)

MIN 1000462-0000010234-3

THIS DEED OF TRUST, dated JUNE 1 2004, is between KERRY L. ANNIS AND ELAINE M. ANNIS , HUSBAND AND WIFE

residing at 1001 SW 8TH STREET, GRESHAM, OREGON 97087

the person or persons signing as "Grantor(s)" below and hereinafter referred to as "we" or "us" and CLARK COUNTY TITLE COMPANY
as trustee and hereinafter referred to as the "Trustee," with an address at 1400 WASHINGTON STREET STE 100, VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON 98660
for the benefit of "Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") (solely as nominee for NORTHWEST MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., AN OREGON CORPORATION , (hereinafter "you" or "Lender") and Lender's successors and assigns)," with an address at P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS, referred to as the "Beneficiary."

Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Deed of Trust; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Premises; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Deed of Trust.

PREMISES: In consideration of the loan hereinafter described, we hereby mortgage, grant and convey to the Trustee the premises located at:

111 LAUREL LANE WASHOUGAL

[State, Municipality]

SKAMANIA

Washington

98671 (the "Premises").

County

ZIP

HELOC - WA Deed of Trust with MERS FE-4331(WA) (0210)

Page 1 of 5

Page 1 of 5

Page 1 of 5

Page 1 of 5

itials: XZH Energy 12/99

and further described as:

LOT 46, WASHOUGAL RIVERSIDE TRACTS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN BOOK "A" OF PLATS, PAGE 80, RECORDS OF SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON. EXCEPT THE NORTHWESTERN 136.5 FEET OF THE SAID LOT 46, BEING THAT PORTION THEREOF LYING ADJACENT TO THE SKYE ROAD AND HAVING A FRONTAGE OF 200 FEET ON SAID SKYE ROAD WITH A DEPTH OF 136.5 FEET. A.P.N. #: 02-05-32-3-0-0902-00

The Premises includes all buildings and other improvements now or in the future on the Premises and all rights and interests which derive from our ownership, use or possession of the Premises and all appurtenances thereto. The Premises are not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.

TERM: The maximum term of the Note is 28 years, including any renewals or extensions thereof.

LOAN: The Deed of Trust will secure your loan in the principal amount of \$ 41,800.00 or so much thereof as may be advanced and readvanced from time to time to KERRY L. ANNIS, ELAINE M. ANNIS

the Borrower(s) under the Home Equity Credit Line Agreement And Disclosure Statement (the "Note") dated JUNE 1, 2004 , plus interest and costs, late charges and all other charges related to the loan, all of which sums are repayable according to the Note. This Deed of Trust will also secure the performance of all of the promises and agreements made by us and each Borrower and Co-Signer in the Note, all of our promises and agreements in this Deed of Trust, any extensions, renewals, amendments, supplements and other modifications of the Note, and any amounts advanced by you under the terms of the section of this Deed of Trust entitled "Our Authority To You." Loans under the Note may be made, repaid and remade from time to time in accordance with the terms of the Note and subject to the Credit Limit set forth in the Note.

OWNERSHIP: We are the sole owner(s) of the Premises. We have the legal right to mortgage, grant and convey the Premises to the Trustee.

## BORROWER'S IMPORTANT OBLIGATIONS:

- (a) PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE: We will pay to you all amounts secured by this Deed of Trust as they become due, and shall strictly perform our obligations.
- (b) TAXES: We will pay all real estate taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer rents relating to the Premises when they become due. We will not claim any credit on, or make deduction from, the loan under the Note because we pay these taxes and charges. We will provide you with proof of payment upon request.
- (c) MAINTENANCE: We will maintain the building(s) on the Premises in good condition. We will not make major changes in the building(s) except for normal repairs. We will not tear down any of the building(s) on the Premises without first getting your consent. We will not conduct or permit any nuisance or waste on or to the Premises. We will not use the Premises illegally. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, we shall perform all of our obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents.
- (d) INSURANCE: We will keep the building(s) on the Premises insured at all times against loss by fire, flood and any other hazards you may specify. We may choose the insurance company, but our choice is subject to your reasonable approval. The policies must be for at least the amounts and the time periods that you specify. We will deliver to you upon your request the policies or other proof of the insurance. The policies must name you as "mortgagee" and "loss-payee" so that you will receive payment on all insurance claims, to the extent of your interest under this Deed of Trust, before we do. The insurance policies must also provide that you be given not less than 10 days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage, for any reason. Upon request, we shall deliver the policies, certificates or other evidence of insurance to you. In the event of loss or damage to the Premises, we will immediately notify you in writing and file a proof of loss with the insurer. You may file a proof of loss on our behalf if we fail or refuse to do

Initials: Ema XXII

Page 2 of 5

FE-4331(WA) (0210)

DOC # **2004153238** Page 3 of 8

- so. You may also sign our name to any check, draft or other order for the payment of insurance proceeds in the event of loss or damage to the Premises. If you receive payment of a claim, you will have the right to choose to use the money either to repair the Premises or to reduce the amount owing on the Note.
- (e) CONDEMNATION: We assign to you the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Premises, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, all of which shall be paid to you, subject to the terms of any Prior Deed of Trust.
- (f) GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: We will comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the use or occupancy of the Premises.
- (g) SECURITY INTEREST: We will join with you in signing and filing documents and, at our expense, in doing whatever you believe is necessary to perfect and continue the perfection of your lien and security interest in the Premises.
- (h) OUR AUTHORITY TO YOU: If we fail to perform our obligations under this Deed of Trust, you may, if you choose, perform our obligations and pay such costs and expenses. You will add the amounts you advance to the sums owing on the Note, on which you will charge interest at the interest rate set forth in the Note. If, for example, we fail to honor our promises to maintain insurance in effect, or to pay filing fees, taxes or the costs necessary to keep the Premises in good condition and repair or to perform any of our other agreements with you, you may, if you choose, advance any sums to satisfy any of our agreements with you and charge us interest on such advances at the interest rate set forth in the Note. This Deed of Trust secures all such advances. Your payments on our behalf will not cure our failure to perform our promises in this Deed of Trust. Any replacement insurance that you obtain to cover loss or damages to the Premises may be limited to the amount owing on the Note plus the amount of any Prior Deeds of Trust.
- (i) PRIOR DEED OF TRUST: If the provisions of this paragraph are completed, this Deed of Trust is subject and subordinate to a prior deed of trust dated JUNE 1, 2004 and given by us for the benefit of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

as beneficiary, in the original amount of \$167,200.00 (the "Prior Deed of Trust"). We shall not increase, amend or modify the Prior Deed of Trust without your prior written consent and shall upon receipt of any written notice from the holder of the Prior Deed of Trust promptly deliver a copy of such notice to you. We shall pay and perform all of our obligations under the Prior Deed of Trust as and when required under the Prior Deed of Trust.

- (j) HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: We shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Premises. We shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Premises that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Premises of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Premises. As used in this paragraph, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Premises are located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.
- (k) SALE OF PREMISES: We will not sell, transfer ownership of, mortgage or otherwise dispose of our interest in the Premises, in whole or in part, or permit any other lien or claim against the Premises without your prior written consent.
  - (1) INSPECTION: We will permit you to inspect the Premises at any reasonable time.

NO LOSS OF RIGHTS: The Note and this Deed of Trust may be negotiated or assigned by you without releasing us or the Premises. You may add or release any person or property obligated under the Note and this Deed of Trust without losing your rights in the Premises.

DEFAULT: Except as may be prohibited by applicable law, and subject to any advance notice and cure period if required by applicable law, if any event or condition described in Paragraph 12.A. of the Note occurs, the Trustee may foreclose upon this Deed of Trust by notice and sale or you may foreclose judicially, in either case in accordance with and to the extent provided by law. You may bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the property. In addition, you or the Trustee may, in accordance with applicable law, (i) enter on and take possession of the Premises; (ii) collect the rental payments, including over-due rental payments, directly from tenants; (iii) manage the Premises; and (iv) sign, cancel and change leases. We agree that the interest rate set forth in the Note will continue before and after a default, entry of a

Initials: EM KLA

judgment and foreclosure or public sale. In addition, you shall be entitled to collect all reasonable fees and costs actually incurred by you in proceeding to foreclosure or to public sale, including, but not limited to, trustee's fees, reasonable attorneys' fees (whether or not there is a judicial proceeding) and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER: As additional security, we assign to you the rents of the Premises. You or a receiver appointed by the courts shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Premises and collect the rents of the Premises including those past due.

WAIVERS: To the extent permitted by applicable law, we waive and release any error or defects in proceedings to enforce this Deed of Trust and hereby waive the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale and homestead exemption.

BINDING EFFECT: Each of us shall be fully responsible for all of the promises and agreements in this Deed of Trust. Until the Note has been paid in full and your obligation to make further advances under the Note has been terminated, the provisions of this Deed of Trust will be binding on us, our legal representatives, our heirs and all future owners of the Premises. This Deed of Trust is for your benefit and for the benefit of anyone to whom you may assign it. Upon payment in full of all amounts owing to you under the Note and this Deed of Trust, and provided any obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, this Deed of Trust and your rights in the Premises shall end.

NOTICE: Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to us provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by regular first class mail addressed to us at the last address appearing in your records or at such other address as we may designate by notice to you as provided herein, and (b) any notice to you shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to your address at 10260 SW GREENBURG ROAD, #900, PORTLAND, OREGON, 97223

or to such other address as you may designate by notice to us. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to us or you when given in the manner designated herein.

RELEASE: Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust and provided your obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, the Trustee shall discharge this Deed of Trust without charge to us, except that we shall pay any fees for recording of a reconveyance of this Deed of Trust.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision in this Deed of Trust is held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

GENERAL: You or the Trustee can waive or delay enforcing any of your rights under this Deed of Trust without losing them. Any waiver by you of any provisions of this Deed of Trust will not be a waiver of that or any other provision on any other occasion.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: Beneficiary may, from time to time, appoint a successor trustee by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Beneficiary and recorded in the county in which this Deed of Trust is recorded, and upon such recordation the successor trustee shall become vested with the same powers, rights, duties and authority of the Trustee with the same effect as if originally made Trustee hereunder.

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENTS OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

MERGER: There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Deed of Trust with any other estate or interest in the Premises at any time held by you or for your benefit without your written consent.

900 # **20041532**3 Page 5 of 8

Initials: EMA KLA

Page 4 of 5

	Grantor:	Annis	(SEAL)
	KERRY L. ANNIS  Claime of Grantor: ELAINE M. ANNIS	1. anis	(SEAL)
	Grantor:	<del></del> .	(SEAL)
	Grantor:	* (	(SEAL)
County of SKAMANIA	₩ <b>≤</b> } ss:	RY L. ANNIS, ELA	TNE M. ANNIS
to me known to be the ind and acknowledged that the uses and purposes there	ividual S described in a signed the same	nd who executed the within a	
	Notary Pul	plic in and for the State of Washing	ton, residing at
My Appointment Expires	on_8/18/07-	ALPINOTARY WEINGTARY EXP. 8/18/200	

## HOME EQUITY ACCESS LINE RIDER

(Open end credit with	☐ fixed rate	🛚 variable rate	interest)
This Equity Line Rider is to the Mortgage or Deed KERRY L. ANNIS,	of Trust ("Mortgage")	of the same date given	and is an amendment a by the undersigned,
("Borrower") to secure E GROUP, INC.	orrower's Equity Line	Agreement with NOR	THWEST MORTGAGE
("Lender") of the same of 111 LAUREL LAND	ate covering the proper	ty described in the Mo NASHINGTON 986	rtgage and located at: 71 .
In addition to the coven covenant and agree as for		ade in the Mortgage, I	Borrower and Lender further
1. The word "Note", as Agreement.	used in the Mortgage a	nd this Rider, refers to t	the Home Equity Access Line
Lender under which principal sum of the any time by Lender shall be secured by indeptedness secure	indebtedness is the cre in accordance with the the Mortgage. Howe d by the Mortgage, no the security of the Mo	terms of the Note, and ever, at no time shall ot including sums adva	ment between Borrower and stated in the Mortgage as the credit. All advances made at all interest on the advances, the principal amount of the need in accordance with the ed credit limit for the line of
a fixed rate of it corresponds to a variable rate of 2. highest prime rate (Part of 2) increases	nterest expressed as a an annual percentage raf interest expressed as 550 % plus the "Indexate published in the W. The initial daily period	ate of a daily periodic rate eq x Rate". The daily peri all Street Journal "Mo odic rate is 0.0179	%. This %.  ual to 1/365 of an actual rate odic rate may increase if the oney Rates" table (the "Index %, which corresponds e annual percentage rate will

Emy XXA

%. The daily periodic rate will be adjusted on the day

payment due.

never be more than 18.000

the Index Rate changes. An increase in the daily periodic rate may increase the monthly

NOTICE: THIS MORTGAGE SECURES CREDIT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$41,800.00. LOANS AND ADVANCES UP TO THIS AMOUNT, TOGETHER WITH INTEREST, ARE SENIOR TO INDEBTEDNESS TO OTHER CREDITORS UNDER SUBSEQUENTLY RECORDED OR FILED MORTGAGES AND LIENS.

KER	liry	Z. /	Annie	6-2-07 Date	ELATNE	ani W	2. Annis 18	6/2/04
				Date		* (		Date
				Date	/	<u>~ `</u>	$\sim$	Date
				~ C				
				X	1		1	
				"				1
	_	1	1,			1	7	)
		. 7	, ,			77	<	
١,		)					•	

Healr2.wf